

December 11, 2024

Michael Favre, Mayor City of Bay St. Louis 688 Highway 90 Bay St. Louis, MS 39520

RE: Water Supply Well

Dear Mayor Favre,

Bids were received for the Water Supply Well project on December 9, 2024. There were two (2) bids received and both were reviewed for inclusion of appropriate bidding documents. Attached is a certified bid tabulation indicating the breakdown of unit price of each bidder.

Thompson Brothers Drilling, Inc. was the apparent lowest and best bidder with a bid as summarized below:

Base Bid	\$1,829,658.00
Additive Alternate #1	\$166,577.00
Additive Alternate #2	\$138,228.00
Additive Alternate #3	\$60,000.00
Total	\$2,194,463.00

Upon review of the bid, it is my opinion that the Thompson Brothers Drilling, Inc. bid will be sufficient to successfully complete this project to the satisfaction of the City of Bay St. Louis.

We have discussed with Thompson Brothers Drilling, Inc. the project details and scope of work. They are fully aware of the project requirements and are comfortable with the schedule for completion of the project. I recommend awarding the project, including the base bid and the three (3) alternates, to Thompson Brothers Drilling, Inc.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Jason Chiniche, P.E.

Enclosure

15-007-017 Water Supply Well

Bid Opening: Monday, December 9, 2024, at 10:00 AM local time

Bid Location: City of Bay St. Louis City Hall Conference Room, 2nd Floor, 688 Hwy 90, Bay St. Louis MS 39520



MISSISION OF THE PROPERTY OF T

Bid Tabulation Thompson Brothers Drilling, Inc. Lyman Well Company, LLC 3420 Ellisville Boulevard Laurel, 15456 Sub Ladner Road MS 39443 Gulfport, MS 39503 ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION UNIT PRICE EXTENSION 01500 A Mobilization LS 20,000,00 \$ 20.000.00 80,000.00 \$ 80,000.00 01510 A Maintenance of Traffic LS \$ 18,113.00 \$ 18,113.00 \$ 3,000.00 \$ 3,000.00 02000 A Removal of Debris 1 LS 24,762.00 \$ 24,762.00 10,000.00 \$ 10,000.00 02000 B Removal of Community Garden Infrastructure 1 LS 29,834.00 \$ 29.834.00 \$ 10,000.00 \$ 10,000.00 02020 A Construction Entrance \$ 1 EΑ 1,035.00 \$ 1,035.00 5,000.00 \\$ 5,000.00 02020 B Silt Fence 500 \$ LF 10.35 \$ 5,175.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 10,000.00 02020 C Straw Wattles 50 LF \$ 30.42 \$ 1,521.00 \$ 40.00 \$ 2,000.00 02500 B 10" Ductile Iron Waterline 25 LF \$ 3,744.20 \$ 93,605.00 \$ 1,000.00 | \$ 25,000.00 02500 C **Ductile Iron Fittings** 0.25 TON \$ 26.084.00 \$ 6,521.00 2,000.00 \$ 500.00 02500 D 10" Gate Valve 1 EΑ 10,233.00 \$ 10,233.00 5,000.00 \$ 5,000.00 02540 A Test Hole, 1200' Depth 1 LS \$ 311,403.00 311,403.00 200,000.00 \$ 200,000.00 Add or Deduct LF 50.00 20.00 \$ 02550 A 1500 GPM Water Supply Well, 1200' Depth 1 LS \$ 1,025,290.00 | \$ 1,025,290.00 \$ 1,400,000.00 | \$ 1,400,000.00 Add or Deduct LF \$ 100.00 | \$ 200.00 | \$ 11200 A Chlorination System LS \$ 105,000.00 \$ 1 168,085.00 \$ 168,085.00 \$ 105,000.00 11250 A 16'x8' Fiberglass Building 1 LS \$ 82,203.00 82,203.00 \$ 40,000.00 40,000.00 11250 B Phosphate System 1 LS 17,388.00 17,388.00 40,000.00 \$ 40,000.00 11250 C Fluoride System LS 14,490.00 \$ 14,490.00 40,000.00 \$ 40,000.00 Base Bid Total \$ 1,829,658.00 \$ 1,975,500.00 01500 A Mobilization LS 2.070.00 \\$ 2.070.00 \$ 5,000.00 \$ 5,000.00 01510 A Maintenance of Traffic LS \$ 1 18,113.00 \$ 18,113.00 3,000.00 \$ 3,000.00 02000 C Remove, Store and Re-Install Fencing LS 2,588.00 \$ 2,588.00 \$ 2,500.00 \$ 2,500.00 02350 A Limestone Surfacing 260 SY \$ 107.95 \$ 28,067.00 54.00 \$ 14,040.00 02500 A 10" PVC Waterline 225 LF \$ 179.68 | \$ 40,428.00 80.00 \$ 18,000.00 02500 C Ductile Iron Fittings 0.5 \$ TON 13,910.00 \$ 6,955.00 \$ 20,000.00 \$ 10,000.00 02500 E 10" Tapping Sleeve & Valve 22,315.00 \$ 1 EΑ \$ 22,315.00 7,500.00 \\$ 7,500.00 02810 A 8' Chain Link Fence 200 LF \$ 60.66 \$ 12,132.00 60.00 \$ \$ 12,000.00 02810 B 16' Double Swing Gate 1 EA \$ 3,623.00 \$ 3,623.00 6,000.00 \$ 6,000.00 02810 C 4' Pedestrian Gate 1 EΑ \$ 1,449.00 | \$ 1,449.00 1,500.00 \$ 1,500.00 02710 A Asphalt Pavement Repair 10 1,796.80 | \$ SY \$ 17,968.00 \$ 500.00 | \$ 5,000.00 02900 A Placement of Seed 150 SY 72.46 10.869.00 \$ 20.00 \$ 3,000.00 Addiditve Alternate #1 Total 166,577.00 \$ 87,540.00 01500 A Mobilization LS \$ 500.00 \$ 2,000.00 \$ 500.00 \$ 2,000.00 263213A Generator 1 LS \$ 137,728.00 \$ \$ 115,000.00 | \$ 115,000.00 137,728.00 Addiditve Alternate #2 Total 138,228.00 S PROS 117,000.00 01500 A Mobilization LS \$ 5,000.00 | \$ 5,000.00 \$ 2,000,00 02590 A Harry Street Well Casing Rehabilitation LS 55,000.00 \$ 55,000.00 \$ 43,000.00 43,000.00 Addiditve Alternate #3 Total 60,000.00 45,000.00 TOTAL BIDS \$ 2,194,463.00 19730 \$ 2,225,040.00

^{*} Mathmatical errors have been corrected THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE TABULATION OF BIDS SHOWN HEREIN IS ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.